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Medical Policy 
Radioimmunoscintigraphy Imaging (Monoclonal Antibody Imaging) 
Using Technetium-99m Nofetumomab Merpentan (Verluma)  
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Policy Number: 640 
BCBSA Reference Number: 6.01.05A 
NCD/LCD:  N/A 

 
Related Policies  
None 

 
Policy  

Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, and Indemnity  
Medicare HMO BlueSM and Medicare PPO BlueSM Members  
 
Radioimmunoscintigraphy using technetium-99m nofetumomab merpentan is INVESTIGATIONAL for all 
malignancies, including but not limited to lung, colorectal, breast, ovary, gastroesophageal, pancreas, 
renal, bladder, or cervical cancer. 

 
Prior Authorization Information   
Inpatient 

• For services described in this policy, precertification/preauthorization IS REQUIRED for all products if 
the procedure is performed inpatient.  

Outpatient 

• For services described in this policy, see below for products where prior authorization might be 
required if the procedure is performed outpatient.  

 

  Outpatient 

Commercial Managed Care (HMO and POS) This is not a covered service. 

Commercial PPO and Indemnity This is not a covered service. 

Medicare HMO BlueSM This is not a covered service. 

Medicare PPO BlueSM This is not a covered service. 

 

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD Codes 

https://www.bluecrossma.com/common/en_US/medical_policies/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1
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Inclusion or exclusion of a code does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider 
reimbursement. Please refer to the member’s contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine 
coverage or non-coverage as it applies to an individual member. 
 
Providers should report all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure, revenue, and 
diagnosis codes, including modifiers where applicable. 
 

CPT Codes 

CPT codes: 
 
Code Description 

78800 Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or distribution of 
radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and blood pool imaging, when 
performed); planar, single area (eg, head, neck, chest, pelvis), single day imaging 

78801 Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or distribution of 
radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and blood pool imaging, when 
performed); planar, 2 or more areas (eg, abdomen and pelvis, head and chest), 1 or 
more days imaging or single area imaging over 2 or more days 

78802 Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or distribution of 
radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and blood pool imaging, when 
performed); planar, whole body, single day imaging 

78803 Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or distribution of 
radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and blood pool imaging, when 
performed); tomographic (SPECT), single area (eg, head, neck, chest, pelvis), single 
day imaging 

78890 Generation of automated data: interactive process involving nuclear physician and/or 
allied health professional personnel; simple manipulations and interpretation, not to 
exceed 30 minutes 

78891 Generation of automated data: interactive process involving nuclear physician and/or 
allied health professional personnel; complex manipulations and interpretation, 
exceeding 30 minutes 

 
HCPCS Codes 
HCPCS 
codes: 

 
Code Description 

A4641 Supply of radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agent, not otherwise classified  

 

Description 
Radioimmunoscintigraphy (RIS) involves the administration of radiolabeled monoclonal antibodies 
(MAbs), which are directed against specific molecular targets, followed by imaging with an external 
gamma camera. MAbs that react with specific cellular antigens are conjugated with a radiolabeled 
isotope. The labeled antibody-isotope conjugate is then injected into the patient and allowed to localize to 
the target over a period ranging from hours to days. The patient then undergoes imaging with a nuclear 
medicine gamma camera, and radioisotope counts are analyzed. Imaging can be performed with planar 
techniques or by using single-photon emission computed tomography (SPECT).  
 
Technetium-99m nofetumomab merpentan (Verluma®) was approved by the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) in 1996 for detection of extensive stage disease in patients with biopsy-confirmed, 
previously untreated, small-cell lung cancer. However, the product is no longer marketed in the United 
States. 
 

Summary 
In terms of its use as a staging evaluation for patients with small cell lung cancer (i.e., the labeled 
indication), there are inadequate data to determine whether the use of RIS was associated with an 
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improvement in the net health outcomes.  The number of patients studied was small and how the test 
may be used in patient management is uncertain.   
 

Policy History 
Date Action 

4/2020 Policy updated with literature review through March 20, 2020, no references added. Policy 
statements unchanged. 

1/2020 Clarified coding information. 

1/2014 Updated to remove deleted HCPCS code C1204. 

10/2013 Updated to add new HCPCS code C1204. 

11/2011-
4/2012 

Medical policy ICD 10 remediation: Formatting, editing and coding updates. No changes 
to policy statements.  

9/2011 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Urology and Obstetrics/Gynecology. No changes to 
policy statements. 

7/2011 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Hematology and Oncology. No changes to policy 
statements. 

9/2010 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Hematology and Oncology. No changes to policy 
statements. 

6/2010 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Urology and Obstetrics/Gynecology. No changes to 
policy statements. 

9/2009 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Hematology and Oncology. No changes to policy 
statements. 

6/2009 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Urology and Obstetrics/Gynecology. No changes to 
policy statements. 

2/2009 BCBSA National medical policy review. No changes to policy statements. 

10/2008 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Hematology and Oncology. No changes to policy 
statements. 

6/2008 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Urology and Obstetrics/Gynecology. No changes to 
policy statements. 

9/2007 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Hematology and Oncology. No changes to policy 
statements. 

6/2007 Reviewed - Medical Policy Group - Urology and Obstetrics/Gynecology. No changes to 
policy statements. 

 
Information Pertaining to All Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Policies 
Click on any of the following terms to access the relevant information: 
Medical Policy Terms of Use 
Managed Care Guidelines 
Indemnity/PPO Guidelines 
Clinical Exception Process 
Medical Technology Assessment Guidelines 
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